
 

AGENDA 
CITY OF CEDAR FALLS, IOWA 

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 04, 2019 

5:35 PM AT CITY HALL 

 

 
 
 

1. FY20 Budget. 
(60 Minutes) 

2. Bills & Payroll. 
(5 Minutes) 
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FY 20 Budget 
Presentation –  

City Council 
Committee 
Feb. 4, 2019 
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BUDGET PROCESS 
October/November:  Departments submit their 
budget requests to Finance.  

December/January: City Council setting budget goals 
(cash reserves, budget limits, TIF, CIP, debt, and 
priorities) 

December: TIF certification  

January: CIP approved 

January: BHC certifies valuations & Finance finalizes 
revenues 

February: City Council Public Hearing 

Budget filed with County & State of Iowa 
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Property Valuations - Assessed 
Assessed (100% Value) Valuations  - 
increased $101 Million or approximately 
3.2% 

Residential    $   76 million 

Commercial/Industrial  $   32 million 

Multi-Residential          $   (7) million 

Assessed Valuation =   $  101 million 

    *Last year was the first year that CF had valuations over 

$3 billion* 
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Property Valuations – (Revaluation 
by the  County) 

There were no county across the board 
revaluations for FY20 (even year) 

    

$100,000 $100,000 
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• Rollback factor for FY20 is 56.92% (FY19=55.62%) 

• Rollback in an increasing pattern, has been 
fluctuating over the last few years up and down.  
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• 20-Year Trend 

• Continue to watch since greatly impacts Cedar Falls.  
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• Cedar Falls is over 75% Residential so any changes in 
the rollback factor has a major impact.   
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• Rollback will be same for FY20 as FY19 at 90%.  

• Rollback continues to create the tax burden shift 
from commercial onto residential properties. 
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• After FY17, the backfill was not guaranteed 

• FY18, FY19, and FY20 budgets do not include 
any backfill revenue, but if received will be 
used for one-time capital project 

FY15 

$293,092 

FY16 

$591,530 

FY17 

$609,714 

FY18                               
$596,446  

FY19  

$568,636 

Backfill Funding 
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• 8-year Phase in until reaches residential rollback.  

• In FY20 there was a loss in multi-residential assessed 
value in addition to the loss in the rollback.  
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FY19 $11.22 

         FY20 $10.95 

 
Decrease of 27 cents 

2.41% decrease in the rate 
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Property Tax Rate (FY19)

20 Largest Iowa Cities

FY19 2010 Abbre-

City Tax Rate Population viation

Urbandale 10.02 39,463 UR

Ames 10.07 58,965 AM

Dubuque 10.59 57,637 DU

Ankeny 10.75 45,582 AN

Cedar Falls 11.22 39,260 CF

West Des Moines 11.79 56,609 WDM

Bettendorf 12.50 33,217 BE

Mason City 13.83 28,079 MC

Marion 14.22 34,768 MA

Cedar Rapids 15.22 126,326 CR

Marshalltown 15.28 27,552 MA

Clinton 15.85 26,885 CL

Sioux City 16.07 82,684 SC

Iowa City 16.18 67,862 IC

Burlington 16.34 25,663 BU

Davenport 16.78 99,685 DA

Des Moines 17.24 203,433 DM

Waterloo 17.46 68,406 WA

Council Bluffs 18.26 62,230 CB

Fort Dodge 20.42 25,206 FD

Average 14.50
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GO Debt Outstanding (FY18)

20 Largest Iowa Cities

FY18

GO Debt

Outstanding % of Debt 2010 Abbre-

City Valuation Margin Used Population viation

Cedar Falls 151,916,354 9,740,000 6.41 39,260 CF

Iowa City 274,723,837 51,880,000 18.88 67,862 IC

Mason City 86,081,326 20,840,000 24.21 28,079 MC

Council Bluffs 241,950,558 64,475,858 26.65 62,230 CB

Ames 209,227,522 65,480,000 31.30 58,965 AM

Urbandale 231,288,710 73,430,000 31.75 39,463 UR

Marion 129,677,190 54,050,000 41.68 34,768 MA

Dubuque 209,368,563 89,340,001 42.67 57,637 DU

Marshalltown 72,641,507 35,604,611 49.01 27,552 MA

Fort Dodge 54,563,105 27,695,000 50.76 25,206 FD

West Des Moines 359,449,675 184,720,000 51.39 56,609 WDM

Ankeny 245,580,138 126,830,000 51.65 45,582 AN

Waterloo 191,406,282 100,210,430 52.35 68,406 WA

Cedar Rapids 518,039,169 271,585,000 52.43 126,326 CR

Clinton 81,841,309 48,260,000 58.97 26,885 CL

Davenport 330,626,114 211,165,000 63.87 99,685 DA

Bettendorf 178,647,491 118,700,000 66.44 33,217 BE

Sioux City 213,569,727 144,100,000 67.47 82,684 SC

Des Moines 578,024,400 393,570,000 68.09 203,433 DM

Burlington 61,099,488 42,295,000 69.22 25,663 BU

Average 106,698,545
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Property Tax Effect 

Illustrates the Tax Burden Shift 

Residential Commercial Industrial Multi-Residential

Assessed Value 100,000$               500,000$                 1,000,000$           500,000$               

FY19 Rollback 55.62% 90.00% 90.00% 78.75%

Rollback Value 55,621$                 450,000$                 900,000$               393,750$               

FY19 Tax Rate 11.220                   11.220                      11.220                   11.220                   

FY19 Taxes Paid 624.07$                 5,049.00$                10,098.00$           4,417.88$              

FY20 Value 100,000$               500,000$                 1,000,000$           500,000$               

Revaluation 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Assessed Value 100,000$               500,000$                 1,000,000$           500,000$               

FY20 Rollback 56.92% 90.00% 90.00% 75.00%

Rollback Value 56,918$                 450,000$                 900,000$               375,000$               

FY20 Tax Rate 10.950                   10.950                      10.950                   10.950                   

FY20 Taxes Paid 623.25$                 4,927.50$                9,855.00$              4,106.25$              

  (Projected)

Change in Taxes Paid (0.81)$                    (121.50)$                  (243.00)$                (311.63)$                

Percentage Change -0.13% -2.41% -2.41% -7.05%
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Other Budget 
Factors 
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FY20 Budget  
   

Continued to set aside capital 
replacement funds in the general fund 
in accordance with council directives.  

Continued to not utilize the full trust & 
agency levy amount for FY20 - $1.9 
million was not levied. 

Did not utilize the $.27 Emergency 
Levy.  
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FY20 Budget  
   

All projects in the FY20 column of CIP 
were incorporated into the FY20 
budget.  

Continued to pay for a portion of debt 
service out of the $8.10 levy.  

Used the EMA levy for emergency 
management costs and consolidated 
dispatch costs. 
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411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Salaries & Benefits 

No increase in the health insurance 
contribution for employees was 
budgeted 

IPERS 

FY19 – 9.44% - remained the same 
for FY20.    

Formula shares cost increases 
between employee and employer 23



 
 

411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Salaries & Benefits 

411 Pension 

FY19 – 26.02% and decreased to 
24.41% for FY20. However, this cost 
plus increases in worker comp costs 
will cause the 411 property tax 
support to be $1.5 million in FY20. 
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411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Salaries & Benefits 

Salary increases in accordance with 
union agreement (2%-3% range) 

Budgeting for continuation of PSO 
model 
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411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Staffing 

Departments were directed to review 
their current staffing levels and 
determine if additional staffing is 
necessary.  

Based on this analysis, additional 
staffing positions are budgeted as 
follows: 
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411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Staffing 

Administration 
Additional full-time Communication Specialist. 

Full-time Economic Development position. 
(budgeted in FY19 in Planning budget) 

FBO  
 2 additional part-time parking enforcement 

attendants are budgeted in accordance with 
parking study recommendations. 

Part-time position at the Community Center. 
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411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Staffing 

CD  
 Additional part-time Building Inspector. 

MOP 
 Additional full-time Visitors & Tourism 

Coordinator. 

 Part-time Fitness Instructor to full-time. 
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411 PENSION & IPERS 
 
 

FY20 Staffing 

PSS 
 2 additional public safety officers in preparation 

of future attritions.  This is in addition to the 
additional 5 positions budgeted in FY19.  
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FY20 - Outside Agency Funding 

 
Block Grant – 6 agencies for 

$29,670.  

V & T Community Betterment 
Grants – 6 agencies for $28,730. 

Economic Development Grants – 
3 agencies for $43,000 + $s for 
facade improvements.  

30



 
FY20 - Outside Agency Funding 

 Health Trust – 8 agencies for 
$188,440. 

Band – funded at $35,000 per 
their request. (Increase of 
$5,000) 
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FY20 - Outside Agency Funding 

 MET – 2.5% increase per their 
request -  $385,590 budgeted for 
FY20. 

However, asking for an additional 
$32,800 to expand Route 9 
hours.  Budgeted, but need more 
information from MET before 
authorizing.   
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 FY20 – Budget Summary 

FY20 a balanced budget 

.13% property tax decrease for 
residential  

2.41% property tax decrease for 
commercial/industrial 

7.05% property tax decrease for multi-
residential properties.  
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 FY20 – Budget Summary 

FY20 Budget setting a sound base 
looking forward.  

Growth really helped us in setting the 
FY20 budget, but to continue to watch 
our growth in expenses compared to 
revenue. 

 

 34



General Fund 
Operating Expenses vs. New Growth 
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Looking Forward 
   

Multi-Residential Rollback 

Phased in over 8 years.  FY17 the 
rollback was 86.25% and now to 
75% for FY20. Will eventually get to 
the same level as residential (56%)  

Loss of revenue to General Fund 

Backfill not guaranteed for FY20 
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Looking Forward 
   

Continue to watch the residential 
rollback factor 

Sewer and Stormwater rates will need 
to be monitored 

 Study will be performed in 2020 for 
Refuse rates and increases may need to 
be implemented 
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Looking Forward – “Tools” 
   

Trust & Agency Not Levied at 
Maximum: 

$1.9 million that could have been levied 

This does create an increase in taxes when 
moved back to the T & A levy 

Have positions budgeted in FY20 that 
future retirements will offset in future 
budgets 
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Looking Forward – “Tools” 
 

  

Saved up capital replacement funds for 
capital projects 

Continue to save the TIF release for 
future economic development 

Debt service out of the general fund 

$.27 Emergency Levy - $527,890 

CFU has committed to a financial 
partnership with the City 
 

 

 

 

 

39



FY20 Budget Recap 
 Working budget is proposing a tax 

decrease of .13% on residential and a 
2.41% decrease on commercial/industrial.   

 

Property tax rate will decrease from 
$11.22 to $10.95. 
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Budget Schedule 

Feb. 4th   – Set Public Hearing Date and 
Maximum Levy amount 

Feb. 6th  – Publication of Budget Levy 

Feb. 18th – Hold Public Hearing on 
Budget 

Certify Budget to County before March 
15th Deadline. 
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FY20 Budget Motion 
 Set Maximum Rate @       $10.95 
 

Total Budget -     $  81,783,380 

 

Total Property Taxes Levied – $  21,626,843 
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Questions? 
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FY20 Budget Motion 
 Set Maximum Rate @       $10.95 
 

Total Budget -     $  81,783,380 

 

Total Property Taxes Levied – $  21,626,843 
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